
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
The Chair and Members of 
Chesterfield and District Joint 
Crematorium Committee 

Please ask for  Amanda Clayton 

 Direct Line 01246 34 5273 
 Fax  

 
01246 345252 

 4 December 2020 
 
Dear Councillor, 
 

Please attend a meeting of the CHESTERFIELD AND DISTRICT JOINT 
CREMATORIUM COMMITTEE to be held on MONDAY, 14 DECEMBER 2020 at 
1.00 pm in via Microsoft Teams, the agenda for which is set out below. 

 
This meeting will be held virtually via Microsoft Teams software, for which 

Members and others in attendance will receive an invitation. Members of the 
public will be able to access the meeting online by following the link here. 
 

AGENDA 
 

Part 1(Public Information) 
 

1.    Appointment of a Chair (to be appointed from Bolsover District Council)  
 

2.    Appointment of a Vice-Chair (to be appointed from Chesterfield Borough 
Council)  
 

3.    Declarations of Interest by Members and Officers relating to items on the 
Agenda  
 

4.    Apologies for Absence  
 

5.    Minutes of the Joint Crematorium Committee held on 21 September, 
2020 (Pages 3 - 8) 

Public Document Pack

https://www.chesterfield.gov.uk/your-council/committees-meetings-and-decisions.aspx


 
 

 
6.    Estimates of Revenue Expenditure for Years ending 31 March 2021 

Onwards (Pages 9 - 30) 
 

7.    COVID 19 Update Report (Pages 31 - 42) 
 

8.    Bereavement Services Manager’s Report (Pages 43 - 60) 
 

9.    Recycling of Metals – Donation to Charity Report (Pages 61 - 66) 
 
 

Yours sincerely, 
 

 
 
Local Government and Regulatory Law Manager and Monitoring Officer 

(Chesterfield Borough Council) 
 
  

 



 21.09.20 

1 
 
 

CHESTERFIELD AND DISTRICT JOINT CREMATORIUM COMMITTEE 
 

Monday, 21st September, 2020 
 

Present:- 
 

Councillor Ludlow and Powell (Chair) 

 
Councillors Blank 

Holmes 
Ludlow 
 

Councillors J Innes 
Mannion-Brunt 

 
*Matters dealt with under the Delegation Scheme 
 

39    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST BY MEMBERS AND OFFICERS 
RELATING TO ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
 
No declarations of interest were received. 
 

40    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Cllr Kenyon and Cllr Watson. 
 

41    MINUTES OF THE JOINT CREMATORIUM COMMITTEE HELD ON 
5TH JUNE, 2020  
 
That the Minutes of the Chesterfield and District Joint Crematorium 
Committee on 5th June, 2020 be approved as a correct record and signed 
by the Chair. 
 

42    BUDGET MONITORING REPORT – PERIOD 5  
 
The Senior Accounting Technician submitted a report on the Period 5 
Budget Monitoring position as at the end of August 2020. 
 
There had been additional expenditure on staffing, supplies and services 
caused by the COVID 19 pandemic. A decision had been taken to offer 
free webcasting to families during this time and therefore £13,486 of 
income had been forgone. Planned works had been delayed and so 
premises costs and capital expenditure were below profile. The 
committee heard that the increase in income was as a result of an 

Page 3

Agenda Item 5



 21.09.20 

2 
 
 

increase in the number of cremations and extended use of the chapel. It 
was noted that therefore there was a favourable profiled variance. 
 

RESOLVED –  
 
That the report be noted. 
 
REASON FOR DECISION 
 
To keep the Joint Committee informed about the financial performance of 
the Crematorium. 
 

43    LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 - EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
 
RESOLVED –  
 
That under Regulation 21 (1)(b) of the Local Authorities (Executive 
Arrangements)(Access to Information)(England) Regulations 2000, the 
public be excluded from the meeting for the following item of business on 
the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined by Paragraphs 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act 1972’ on the grounds that it contains information relating 
to financial or business affairs. 
 

44    COVID-19 UPDATE  
 
The Bereavement Services Manager presented a report to the committee 
updating the members on the impact of COVID-19 on the Chesterfield 
and District Crematorium. The committee heard that 213 excess 
cremations were carried out across April, May and June compared to the 
five-year average for that period but the figures for July and August were 
back down to a manageable level. The seconded staff had returned to 
their normal duties and the service interval times had resumed their usual 
pattern. The chapel capacity had been increased from 24 to 30 and a 
track and trace system is in place.  
 
The free webcasting continued to be on offer to families and the 
enhanced cleaning regime was still in place, both of which would be 
reviewed at the December meeting of the committee.  
 

Page 4



 21.09.20 

3 
 
 

The Chair congratulated the whole team on the difficult task they had 
carried out balancing the needs and ensuring the safety of both members 
of the public and the funeral directors. 
 
It was noted that the risk assessment was a live document that would 
need continuous review and amendments. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 

1. That the report be noted. 
2. That webcasting continues to be offered free of charge until review 

at the December 2020 meeting of the Committee. 
3. That additional building cleaning services are retained until review 

at the December 2020 meeting of the Committee. 
4. That the Seasonal Gardener be given additional hours over the 

winter months 
 
REASONS FOR DECISION –  
 

1. To reduce the risk of contracting Covid-19 at Chesterfield 
and District Crematorium as far as practicable. 

2. To build resilience of the service in response to the 
Pandemic. 

3. To continue to build on the good reputation of the 
Crematorium and to assist as many people as possible to 
attend the service virtually when they otherwise could not 
participate at all. 

4. For the future development of staff and their retention 
 

45    BEREAVEMENT SERVICES MANAGER'S REPORT  
 
The Bereavement Services Manager submitted a report on matters 
relating to the operation of the Crematorium. 
 
Information on cremation totals, comparisons with national and regional 
data, and geographical information on which areas funerals had been 
received from in 2020/21 was provided in Section 2 of the officer’s report. 
 
The committee heard that the number of cremations from outside 
Derbyshire had increased disproportionately in the last period and this 
was thought to be related to the Crematorium’s response to the COVID-

Page 5



 21.09.20 

4 
 
 

19 pandemic. In particular, the number of cremations from Sheffield had 
increased. 
 
The ongoing investigation into the funeral sector by the Competition and 
Markets Authority had been interrupted by the pandemic but provisional 
conclusions had been published and this would involve a push towards 
more transparent pricing across the industry. Discussion took place 
around the rate of increase in cremation fees and the potential impact of 
fees on the number of cremations. The Bereavement Services Manager 
noted that price was the third highest factor in choosing a crematorium 
according to the satisfaction survey but that any substantial increase in 
cremation numbers would affect the service for local residents. 
 
All of the scheduled repairs and improvement works had been 
recommenced or rescheduled. Good feedback had been received from 
the customer satisfaction survey and a rating of “reasonable assurance” 
had been received from internal audit. 
 
Members acknowledged that the report gave confidence to the committee 
for the future. The Crematorium had dealt with difficult requests and high 
profile services but all had been dealt with in a professional manner. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 

1. That the report be noted. 
 
REASONS FOR DECISION –  
 

1. To keep the Joint Committee informed of matters relating to the 
operation of the Crematorium. 

 
46    CHESTERFIELD CREMATORIUM FEES AND CHARGES 2020/2021  

 
The Bereavement Service Manager presented a report recommending for 
approval a proposed increase in the Crematorium fees and charges for 
2021. 
 
The report provided a detailed service analysis, which included a 
benchmarking exercise with other local authorities across Derbyshire.  
The review identified that Chesterfield Crematorium was placed sixth out 
of nine local crematoria that were looked at, ranking them in terms of 
price from highest to lowest.  

Page 6



 21.09.20 

5 
 
 

 
The high level of service provided by the Crematorium was also 
highlighted as a consideration when looking at the fees. The considerable 
cost of the response to the COVID-19 pandemic was discussed, which 
equated to approximately £45 per service. The potential for a decrease in 
numbers over next year or two as a direct result of the pandemic were 
also taken into account. 
 
The committee was informed that the burden sharing scheme 
administrator CAMEO had recommended an increase in the 
environmental surcharge of £3. It was also proposed that the cost of 
memorials be increased for the first time in five years as suppliers costs 
and charges continued to increase. 
 
It was noted by the committee that the COVID-19 pandemic presented a 
very delicate situation and the task of setting the fees and charges was as 
a result, very much a balancing act.  
 
 
RESOLVED –  
 
1. To approve Fees and Charges for 2021 according to Appendix  

A. 
2. To increase Memorial Fees by 5%. 
3. To increase Band A by 5% from £415.00 to £436.00 
4. To increase Band B by 5% from £574.00 to £603.00. 
5. To increase Banc C and other miscellaneous fees by 5%. BAND  

C would increase from £770.00 to £808.00. 
6. To increase the Mercury Abatement Surcharge to £56.00 in  

accordance with industry guidance. 
 
REASON FOR DECISIONS 
 
1. To ensure sufficient funds to maintain high levels of standards for the 
bereaved, reach a balanced budget and to maintain sufficient reserve 
levels to meet any future pressures. 
2. To provide an affordable option for cremation for all with below 
average fees and above average standards. 
3. To ensure adequate funds are available to continue to respond to the 
Covid-19 in a Covid Secure way 
 

 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



For publication 

ESTIMATES OF REVENUE EXPENDITURE & INCOME  

FOR YEARS ENDING 31ST MARCH 2021 onwards 
 

 
 

For publication  
 

 

1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 

 

1.1 To present for Members consideration the Committee’s revenue 

estimates for 2020/21 to 2023/24, as detailed in the attached 

appendices: 

 

Appendix 1   - Detailed Estimates 

Appendix 2   - Details of Major variations in 2020/21 

Appendix 3   - Notes on 2021/22 estimates 

 Appendix 4a  - Reserves Forecasts 

 Appendix 4b  - Capital Improvement Reserve 

 

2.0     RECOMMENDATIONS 

 

2.1 That the revenue estimates be approved. 

 

 

Meeting: 

 

 

Chesterfield and District Joint Crematorium 

Committee 

Date: 

 

14th December 2020 

Cabinet portfolio: 

 

N/A 

Report by: 

 

Bereavement Services Manager 

Clerk & Treasurer 

 

Page 9

Agenda Item 6



2.2 That the Capital schemes be approved. (para 3.4 & 6.6). 

 

2.3 In line with the recommendation agreed at the Joint Board 

meeting on the 12th December 2016 that a re-distribution of 

£500,000 to the Constituent Authorities be approved for 

2020/21. 

 

2.4 That the planned use of reserves be approved (para 6.0). 

 

3.0 Revised 2020/21 

 

3.1 There is a reported minor deficit of £19,417 in 2020/21 

compared to the original breakeven budget. 

 

3.2 Details of the variations are shown in Appendix 2 and 

summarised below:  

 

Table 1: Variances – Original to Revised 2020/21 

Para. Ref.  
Amount  

£ 

Increase/(Decr

ease) 

 Original Budget 0  

 +/- Variances in the year:   

3.3.1 Employees  62,340 Increase 

3.3.2  Premises (2,830) Decrease 

3.3.3 Supplies & Services 11,090 Increase 

3.3.4 
Agency/Contracted 

Services 
32,050 Increase 

 Central /Admin Support (940) Decrease 

3.3.5 I
[...]
ORECASTS 

 

5.1 The key assumptions made in producing the forecasts in 

Appendix 1 for 2022/23 and 2023/24 include: 

 

 Pay awards of 2.5% over the next few years 

Page 13



 Cremation fee increases across all bands in 2022/23 and 

2023/24 of approximately 2.5% in order to achieve a 

balanced budget 

 Setting aside the Mercury Abatement surcharge income of 

£112,000 pa into a reserve for future replacements 

 A revenue contribution of £90k in 2022/23 and 2023/24 into 

the Capital Improvement Reserve 

 Re-distribution of all ongoing surpluses to the constituent 

authorities. 

 

6.0 RESERVES 

 

6.1  The Joint Crematorium maintains five reserves:  

 Revenue Reserve (including the minimum Working Balance) 

 Mercury Abatement Reserve 

 Equipment Replacement Reserve 

 Capital Improvement Reserve 

 Cremator Repairs Reserve 

 

6.2 Revenue Reserves – the forecasts in Appendix 4a includes the 

approved fee increases from January 2021. It was approved at 

the Joint Board meeting on the 12th December 2016 to re-

distribute any surplus over the £250k minimum working 

balance to the constituent authorities provided that the surplus 

exceeded £100k.  A re-distribution of £500k to the three 

constituent authorities leaves a minor deficit of £19k meaning 

that the projected balance of this reserve will be £231k. The 

Treasurer is happy that in the short term this reserve has 

sufficient balance whilst the situation around Covid becomes 

clearer and the balance will be made up over the next two 

financial years. 

 

6.3 Mercury Abatement Reserve – Appendix 4a shows the 

contributions which will be made each year from income 

collected of £112k for 2021/22 onwards. The projected balance 

on the reserve at the end of 2020/21 is £948,128. The £56 charge 

Page 14



per cremation is still being made even though the plant is 

installed and will be set aside for future replacement works. It is 

estimated that the cremators are approximately halfw
[...]

l 

2020/21 

Revised 

2021/22 

Estimat

e 

2022/23 

Estimat

e 

2023/24 

Estimate 

Mercury 

Abatement 

941 948 1,060 1,172 1,284 

Equipment 22 22 28 33 38 

Cremator 

Repairs 

333 333 333 333 333 

Capital 

Improvement 

496 515 569 645 735 

Total 

Earmarked 

Reserves 

1,792 1,818 1,990 2,183 2,390 

Revenue 

Reserves 

250 231 245 

 

250 250 

Total 

Reserves 

2,042 2,049 2,235 

 

2,433 2,640 

 

7.0 REDISTRIBUTION TO CONSITUENT AUTHORITIES 

 

7.1 The last redistribution took place in 2019/20 when £639k was 

redistributed. 

 

7.2 At the Joint Board meeting on the 12th December 2016 approval 

was given to redistribute any surplus provided that it exceeded 

£100k and that the minimum working balance (£250k) was 

maintained in the Revenue Reserve. A re-distribution of £500k 

has been budgeted for this year. 

Page 16



 

7.3 Based on the number of cremations from each area over 3 

years the distribution of the £500,000 would be as follows: 

 

Proposed Distribution to Constituent Authorities 

 Proportion Share 

Chesterfield 55% £275,000 

North East Derbyshire 31% £155,000 

Bolsover 14% £70,000 

Total 100% £500,000 

 

8.0 OTHER MATTERS 

 

8.1 The triennial review of the Crematorium’s pension fund has 

been completed. This resulted in an increase to employer 

contributions in 2020/21 of 1% to 18.8% which had already 

been included in budgets. There was no increase to past 

service contributions. 

 

9.0     RECOMMENDATIONS 

 

9.1 That the revenue estimates be approved. 

 

9.2 That the Capital schemes be approved (para 3.4 & 6.6). 

 

9.3 In line with the recommendation agreed at the Joint Board 

meeting on the 12th December 2016 that a re-distribution of 

£500,000 to the Constituent Authorities be approved for 

2020/21.  

 

9.4 That the planned use of reserves be approved (para 6.0). 

 

10.0 Reasons for recommendations 

 

10.1 To enable the Crematorium to set a balanced budget and 

maintain adequate re
[...]
sting of services is continued to be offered free 

of Charge to be reviewed in March 2021. 

 

8.2 The additional cleaning regime is extended for review in 

March 2021. 

 

9.0 Reason for Recommendation 

 

9.1 To continue to provide Cremation Services in a Covid 19 

Secure manner. 

 

 

 

 

Ross Fawbert 

Bereavement Services Manager 
 

Page 36



E:\Chesterfield\Data\AgendaItemDocs\6\9\4\AI00015496\$toyoqthc.docx           1 | P a g e  

 

 

              COMMERCIAL SERVICES 
                         Risk Assessment 
 

TASK: Social distancing procedure - Crematoria staff and visitors.  Vibration 
Exposure 

 C.A.T. 
& 

Genny 

Original Risk Assessor: Print: Nick Bates Signed:    

  Reviewed: Monthly  Print:  Signed:  

Bereavement Services 
Manager  

Print: Ross Fawbert  Signed:     

Comments 
 

N/A 

Comments 
 

N/A 

Date of Assessment: 29/09/2020 Task: Social distancing procedure for 
Crematoria staff/stakeholders/visitors. 

  

P.P.E.  
Requirements for this Risk Assessment 

Safety 
Footwear 

Hard Hat 
Protective 

Gloves 
Ear 

Defenders 
Coveralls 

Safety 
Glasses 

Visor Dust Mask Respirator 
High 

Visibility 
Harness Other 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

Hand  
Sanitiser 
and Face 

Coverings 

 

Comments 
 
 
 
 

Comments 

 
Comments 

 
Comments 

 
Comments 

 
Comments 

 
Comments 

 
Comments 

Face covering 
required 

Comments 

 
Comments 

 
Comments 

 
Comments 

 

 

Ref: BS033 

What are the 
Hazards? 

Who might be Harmed & 
How? 

Risk 
What are you Already 

Doing? 
What Further Action is 

Necessary? 
Residual 

Risk 
Action 

by Who? 
Action by 

When? 
Done 

THIS ASSESSMENT TO BE READ IN CONJUNCTION WITH METHOD STATEMENT SPECIFIC TO THIS JOB 

Person to person 
viral infection 
 

Employee’s/stakeholders/visitors 
 
 
 

High  Cemeteries Team 
split into two 
teams (team A 
and B), single 

Funerals to be attended 
by Friends and Family to 
a maximum within the 

High  Immediate 
an
[...]
s 
etc.  
 
 
Monthly 
refresher/toolbox talks to 
revue this risk 
assessment.  
 
 
 

P
age 40



E:\Chesterfield\Data\AgendaItemDocs\6\9\4\AI00015496\$toyoqthc.docx           5 | P a g e  

 

 

 

  Separate 
entrance and exit 
for different 
gatherings to 
separate those 
that would be 
unknown to one 
another.   

 Mourners are not 
seated face to 
face, rather side 
by side.  

 

 
 

Review Date: 24th March 2020 

Published date / Author 30th March 2020 / R. Fawbert / N. Bates 

Review Date / reviewed 
by: 

 

Amendments Made:  
 

P
age 41



T
his page is intentionally left blank



For Publication 

 

Bereavement Services Manager’s Report  

 

For publication 

 
 

 

1.0 Purpose of Report 

 

1.1 To keep Members informed of matters relating to the  

Operation of the Crematorium.    

 

2.0 Cremation Figures 

 

2.1 This part of the report details the cremation totals,  

comparisons and which area funerals are being received from 

for the 2020/21 Financial Year to date. 

  
CJCC 

Cremations 
Derbyshire 
Registered 

Deaths 
 

England and 
Wales Registered 

Deaths 

APR- SEPT  
19/20 

972 3,824 247,636 

APR - SEPT 
20/21 

1259 4,622 303,233 

+/- +29% +21% +22% 

   

 

Meeting: 

 

 
Chesterfield and District Joint Crematorium Committee  

 

Date: 

 

14th December 2020    

  

Report by: 

 

Bereavement Services Manager  

 

 

Page 43

Agenda Item 8



 

 CBC WEST NEDDC  BDC  AV OUTSIDE 

APR-OCT 

18/19 
577 80 314 153 9 81 

APR-OCT 

19/20 
480 74 334 185 4 79 

APR-OCT 

20/21 
629 82 409 154 16 127 

       

 

 

In summary, there has been a considerable rise in 

cremation numbers in the Financial Year to date due to 

the impact of the Covid-19 Pandemic. 

 

The number of cremations increased by 29% on the 

previous year for the same period, which was a higher 

increase than the County and National picture.  The 

Manager has previously reported on the increase in 

cremations from outside the constituent areas 


[...]
 

site have 

drastically 

reduced 

during 

Pandemic.  

Vehicle 

sharing not 

possible at 

present.   

Continue to keep 

updated on latest 

Cremation 

Technologies. 

To recommend 

environmentally friendly 

alternatives when the 

replacement of 

Ongoing Ongoing, 

meetings with 

manufacturers 

took place in 

2019. 

Page 47



cremation equipment is 

next undertaken.  

 

5.0 Lead Authority Structural Change 

 

An update will be given on a structural change within the Lead 

Authority. 

 

6.0 Recommendations 

 

5.1 That the report be noted. 

 

7.0 Reasons for Recommendation 

 

6.1 To update Members on the day to day operation of the  

Crematorium and to continue to raise awareness of the 

Environmental Impact of the Crematorium and current good 

practice.  

 

6.2 That the Crematorium continues to seek options that reduce  

the risk of harm to the Environment from its operation at the 

earliest opportunity despite current pressures.  

 

 

 

Ross Fawbert 

Bereavement Services Manager 

 

 

 

  

 
 

Page 48



For Publication  

 

Environmental Impact Report  

 

For Publication  

 

For Publication 

 

 

1.0 Purpose of Report 

 

1.1 To inform Members of the environmental impact of the Operation of the 

Crematorium and the current regard for environmental issues.     

 

1.2 To promote and facilitate the provision of cremation services with due 

regard to the environmental impact. 

 

1.3 Encourage service options that reduce the risk of harm to our 

environment.   

 

2.0 Background  

 

2.1 In June 2019, the UK became the first major economy in the world to pass 

laws to end its contribution to global warming by 2050.  The target will 

bring all greenhouse gas emissions to net zero by 2050.  Net zero means 

any emissions would be balanced by schemes to offset an equivalent 

amount of greenhouse gas from the atmosphere such as planting trees 

or using technology like carbon capture and storage.   

 


[...]
rage the 

reduction of plastics 

in floral tributes. 

ICCM Policy and Good Practice. 

 

Plastic wrappers in eco system 

and damage to wildlife.   

 

Reduce plastic to landfill. 

 

2020 RF DC  

Increase headland 

and reduce mowing 

regime to create 

habitat by 200m2 

Increase wildlife habitat  2020 RF RP  

Investigate and 

recommend 

participation in 

Carbon offsetting 

schemes.   

Crematorium becomes carbon 

neutral. 

  

2020 RF  

Investigate the need 

to promote and 

encourage car 

sharing for 

mourners.  

Reduce greenhouse emmissions.   

 

Must be promoted in a dignified 

and sensitive manner.  

 

Increase car parking availability 

at the Crematorium.  

2020 RF  

Continue to keep 

updated on latest 

Cremation 

Technologies. 

To recommend environmentally 

friendly alternatives when the 

replacement of cremation 

equipment is next undertaken.  

Ongoing RF  

 

4.0 Recommendations  

 

4.1 That the report be noted.   

 

4.2 Approve actions suggested at 3.0 with a further report presented to the 

Committee in 2020 following investigations. 

 

5.0 Reasons for Recommendations 

 

Page 56



5.1 That Members are aware of the Environmental Impact of the  

Crematorium, current awareness and good practice and ensure that the 

Crematorium continues to seek options that reduce the risk of harm to 

environment over the next 12 months.  

 

 

 

ROSS FAWBERT 

BEREAVEMENT SERVICES MANAGER  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 57



 

Appendix 1 
Wildlife Policy 
 
Statement of Aims 
 
The Chesterfield and District Crematorium will seek to protect and enhancing the quality of the local environment 
and support the concept of a sustainable Chesterfield.  The Crematorium will ensure that environmental priorities 
are fully integrated into all its functions and will: 
 
(a) take all reasonable steps to prevent cruelty to wild animals; 
(b) seek to conserve protect
[...]
 once-common lowland birds have declined over the last 25 years to the extent that several 
species are protected.  The song thrush, house sparrow, tree sparrow, linnet and grey partridge are all listed on 
the red list of birds of conservation concern in the UK.  To improve the prospects for lowland birds, the 
Crematorium will work to maintain and enhance its stock of hedgerows, increase the density of tree cover in the 
Crematorium grounds, and has begun a programme of placing bird boxes in appropriate habitats. 
Organisation 
 
Our work to protect and enhance the prospects for wildlife around the Crematorium will proceed in co-operation 
with relevant organisations that share our aspirations.  In particular, we will be working with the Royal Society 
for the Protection of Birds and the Derbyshire Wildlife Trust to develop a conservation management plan for the 
site. 
 
In addition, we will seek to be represented on the Environmental Theme Group of CHART, the Local Strategic 
Partnership, which has the responsibility of taking forward the aims of Local Agenda 21 in the area. 
 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 59



 

 

 

 

Page 60



 
RECYCLING OF METALS - DONATION TO CHARITY 

 
 
MEETING:   CHESTERFIELD AND DISTRICT JOINT  

    CREMATORIUM COMMITTEE 
 
DATE:   14 December 2020 
 
REPORT BY:  BEREAVEMENT SERVICES MANAGER 
 
 
FOR PUBLICATION: 
____________________________________________________________ 
 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 To update Members on the surplus derived from the recovery of 

metals following cremation and recommend a proposal for its 
distribution to a local charity over the next 12 months.  

 
2. BACKGROUND 
  
2.1 A decision was taken by the Joint Committee back in March 2007 to 

participate in a national scheme for the recovery of metals following 
cremation  (Min. No. 03/07 of 28 March 2007 refers). 

 
2.2 Following that decision, recovered metals were retained at the 

Crematorium for  collection by a waste metal collection an
[...]
 Members also steered towards Charities that could 
demonstrate direct assistance to residents of the constituent areas.   
 

Charity Bereavement Function 
(Core –v- Element) 

Direct 
Assistance to 
Constituents  

The Air Ambulance 
Service  

Element of Charity 
supports the Bereaved 
via Legacy and Wills 
and working with 
Forestry partners with 
memorial planting. 

5 Counties 
including 
Derbyshire 

Ashgate Hospice  Element of Charity 
provides support for 
Bereaved People. 

Direct 
Assistance to 
North 
Derbyshire 

Weston Park Cancer 
Charity  

Element of Charity is 
Counselling and 

Regional 

Page 62

https://www.gov.uk/guidance/manage-financial-difficulties-in-your-charity-caused-by-coronavirus
https://www.gov.uk/guidance/manage-financial-difficulties-in-your-charity-caused-by-coronavirus


support for the 
Bereaved 

Diabetes UK   National and 
Regional 

Derbyshire Asbestos 
Support Team 

Support to Bereaved 
people including legal 
and  

Direct 
Assistance to 
North 
Derbyshire 

Alzhiemers Society  National and 
Regional 

Make a Wish UK   National 

SANDS Stillbirth and 
Neonatal Death 
Charity  

Core element of Charity 
is to support bereaved 
families. 

National and 
Regional 

Child Bereavement 
UK 

Core element of Charity 
is to support the 
bereaved. 

National and 
Regional 

MacMillan Cancer 
Support  

Element of Charity 
provides support for 
the Bereaved. 

National and 
Regional 

 
 
4. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
 That the Joint Committee;  
 

(i) Approve the nomination of Ashgate Hospice to be the recipient 
of the donation for 2021. 
 

5. REASON FOR RECOMMENDATIONS  
 

(i) The Ashgate Hospicecare provide direct assistance to the 
residents of the constituent authorities.  An urgent appeal for 
fundraising was recently issued below; 

 
“At Ashgate Hospicecare, we have had to transform the way 
we provide our care, in the most difficult of circumstances, 
to reach more people than ever before. We are now 
expanding our end of life a
[...]
This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 Minutes of the Joint Crematorium Committee held on 21 September, 2020
	6 Estimates of Revenue Expenditure for Years ending 31 March 2021 Onwards
	Appendix 1
	APPENDIX 2
	Appendix 3
	Appendix 4a
	Appendix 4b

	7 COVID 19 Update Report
	Appendix 1 for COVID 19 Update Report Risk Assessment

	8 Bereavement Services Manager’s Report
	Appendix 1 for Bereavement Services Manager’s Report

	9 Recycling of Metals – Donation to Charity Report
	Appendix 1 for Recycling of Metals Donation to Charity Report




Minutes of the meeting

14.12.20

1

CHESTERFIELD AND DISTRICT JOINT CREMATORIUM COMMITTEE
Monday, 14th December, 2020
Present:Councillor Dooley (Chair)
Councillors

Holmes
J Innes
Watson
Kenyon
Dean Epton
Ass. Director –
Commercial Services
Ross Fawbert Bereavement
Services Manager

Councillors

Mannion-Brunt
Powell
Parkin
Ian Waller
Service Director
Dave Corker Accounts
Helen Fox
Chief Finance
Officer

*Matters dealt with under the Delegation Scheme
1

APPOINTMENT OF A CHAIR (TO BE APPOINTED FROM BOLSOVER
DISTRICT COUNCIL)
Councillor Dooley was appointed Chair of the Chesterfield and District
Joint Crematorium Committee for 2020/21.
(Councillor Dooley then took the Chair.)
Councillor Powell thanked officers for their support in his role as chair of
the committee 2019/2020. The Chair and members thanked Councillor
Powell for his commitment during his extended period as chair.

2

APPOINTMENT OF A VICE-CHAIR (TO BE APPOINTED FROM
CHESTERFIELD BOROUGH COUNCIL)
Councillor Ludlow was appointed Vice-Chair of the Chesterfield and
District Joint Crematorium Committee for 2020/21.

3

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST BY MEMBERS AND OFFICERS
RELATING TO ITEMS ON THE AGENDA
No declarations of interest were received.

14.12.20

2
4

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Blank and
Councillor Ludlow.

5

MINUTES OF THE JOINT CREMATORIUM COMMITTEE HELD ON 21
SEPTEMBER, 2020
RESOLVED –
That the Minutes of the Chesterfield and District Joint Crematorium
Committee on 21 September, 2020 be approved as a correct record and
signed by the Chair.

6

ESTIMATES OF REVENUE EXPENDITURE FOR YEARS ENDING 31
MARCH 2021 ONWARDS
The Senior Accounting Technician presented to the committee the
revenue estimates for 2020/21 to 2023/24. It was acknowledged that
some forecasts may need to be reviewed due to the impact of COVID-19.
RESOLVED –
1. That the revenue estimates be approved.
2. That the Capital schemes be approved. (para 3.4 & 6.6).
3. In line with the recommendation agreed at the Joint Board meeting on
the 12th December 2016 that a re-distribution of £500,000 to the
Constituent Authorities be approved for 2020/21.
4. That the planned use of reserves be approved (para 6.0)
REASON FOR DECISION To enable the Crematorium to set a balanced budget and maintain
adequate reserves for 2020/21 and in future years

7

COVID 19 UPDATE REPORT
The Bereavement Services Manager presented to the committee an
overview of the response to the COVID-19 pandemic. It was noted that
the number of cremations that took place in April, May and June of this
year were exceptionally high but the numbers had since returned to the

14.12.20

3

five-year average figure. Some of the seconded staff had returned to the
crematorium for refresher training and others were on standby.
The permitted number of attendees in the chapel continued to be capped
at 30 people, with 15 guests permitted to attend the strewing of ashes and
the grounds remained open. Risk assessments had been carried out for
all staff, particularly those classed as clinically vulnerable. Track and trace
systems were in place and a full time equivalent cleaner had been
employed to ensure the necessary cleaning regime could be adhered to.
The committee thanked the Bereavement Services Manager and team for
continuing to provide a respectful, professional and safe service to
residents
RESOLVED –
1. That the webcasting of services continued to be offered free of charge
and reviewed in March 2021.
2. That the additional cleaning regime be extended for review in March
2021
REASON FOR DECISION 1. To continue to provide Cremation Services in a Covid-19 Secure
manner.
8

BEREAVEMENT SERVICES MANAGER’S REPORT
The Bereavement Services Manager submitted a report on matters
relating to the operation of the Crematorium.
Information on cremation totals, comparisons with national and regional
data, and geographical information on which areas funerals had been
received from in 2020/21 was provided in Section 2 of the officer’s report.
In September 2019 a report was submitted on the environmental impact
of the crematorium. An update was presented to the committee
highlighting the following points;
 Submission forms for cremations had been moved online and the
Institute of Crematorium and Cemetery Management had taken
note and shared the work as an example to others
 The headland had been increased to increase the habitat for wildlife

14.12.20

4

 Vehicle sharing initiatives were not permitted at this time but the
traffic onsite had been drastically reduced due to the pandemic.
 Research into new technologies was ongoing with the
acknowledged possibility that the next cremators purchased may
not be gas powered.
The committee heard that progress had not been as quick as hoped due
to the pandemic but work would continue. The Bereavement Services
Manager introduced the Service Director – Leisure, Culture and
Community Wellbeing who would be taking responsibility for
Bereavement Services from January 2021.Thanks to the team for their
efforts during the pandemic were echoed by the Service Director and it
was explained that the role was to provide support to the Bereavement
Services Manager and team.
RESOLVED –
1. That the report be noted.
REASON FOR DECISION 1. To update Members on the day to day operation of the
Crematorium and to continue to raise awareness of the
Environmental Impact of the Crematorium and current good
practice.
2. To enable the Crematorium to continue seeking options that reduce
the risk of harm to the Environment from its operation at the earliest
opportunity, despite current pressures.
9

RECYCLING OF METALS – DONATION TO CHARITY REPORT
The Bereavement Services Manager presented a report on the surplus
derived from the recovery of metals following cremation. It was explained
that the number of enquiries from charities hoping to receive the surplus
had increased significantly due to the impact of COVID-19.
RESOLVED –
1. To approve the nomination of Ashgate Hospicecare to be the
recipient of the donation for 2021.

14.12.20

5

REASON FOR DECISION 1. Ashgate Hospicecare provides direct assistance to the residents of
the constituent authorities and the charity has recently issued an
urgent appeal for fundraising. A core element of the charity's work is
to provide end of life and bereavement support, including in the
wider community and care homes.

